RFP Question Set One

NASA Ames Research Center Solicitation NNA06145270R

CEV Heat Shield Ablator Material Advanced Development Project Phase II

Q.1
a.) In RFP Section B.1(a), Table Item #4.  Can “Other Firm-Fixed-Price Deliverables” be a combination of both "not separately priced (NSP) items" and Firm Fixed Price sub-items? 

A.1a.
Yes they can.

b.) For example, could the "Monthly Status Reports" (SOW 3.1.4) be "NSP", while the "Final Material Property Test Plan" (SOW 3.2.2.2) be a Firm Fixed Price item?  

A.1b.
Yes they could.
c.) Or is a single, Firm Fixed Price, for all of the "Other Firm Fixed Price Deliverables" contemplated, i.e., a single invoice at completion?  

A.1c.
Offerors may price this Item #4 as a single, Firm-Fixed-Price which would be submitted as single invoice at completion. Depending upon the offeror’s pricing structure, an offeror can choose to price Item #4 items separately, as one total price for the entire line item, or a combination of both.  

Q.2
The RFP suggests that an award without discussion is quite possible. Or if discussions are held, those bidders in the competitive range would submit a "Final Proposal Revision (FPR)". Under this scenario, we believe there should be no requirement for certified cost or pricing data. Does NASA agree? 

A.2
In accordance with FAR 15.403-4, cost or pricing data will be required if none of the exceptions in 15.403-1(b) apply.
Q.3.
What base will be used for calculation and assessment of any downward price adjustment?  For example, in Section B.1 (a), Item 1, if 80 of 100 samples were on time, and 20 were late by 10 days, would the 15% downward assessment be applied just against the unit price of the late samples?  Or would they apply to the Line Item price in total?  It appears that if the assessment is applied against the total, the result is very harsh, but the alternative, is that every sample/type must then have a unit price.  How does NASA envision this?  Should every sample/type have a unit price?

A.3.
Offerors are to complete Attachment J.1 (a)9 with unit/lot prices for each coupon type.  These unit/lot prices will then be used for the application of the price adjustment.  The adjustment will not apply to the entire Line Item #1 total price, because each coupon type will be individually priced in Attachment J.1(a)9.

Q.4.
In Section L.6 of the request for proposal, reference is made to the availability of a TPS Phase II Library.  At the presolicitation conference, a CD entitled "Thermal Protection System Phase 2 Bidder's Library" was provided.  Are the two libraries the same? 

A.4.
The two libraries are identical.  The contents will be updated upon contract award.

Q.5.
The Data Requirements List makes reference to two documents: 1.) C-TPSA-A-DOC-6001, “TPS ADP Project Management Plan,” and 2.) MIL-HDBK-61A, “Configuration Management Guidance.”  Where can these documents be obtained?
A.5.
A copy of C-TPSA-A-DOC-6001 can be requested by email to the contracting officer, Marianne Shelley.  Information required: company name, headquarters address, POC information, telephone, US citizen status, and reason for request.
MIL-HDBK-61A is Military Handbook 61A, a document readily available on the internet.  One current internet source is:


http://assist.daps.dla.mil/quicksearch/basic_profile.cfm?ident_number=202239
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